The liability for the Welsh Risk Pool within the Department for Health and Social Services is treated

as a provision.

1.26 Deferred Income

Deferred Income is recognised where income has been received with an obligation to use the monies

for a specific purpose, but these monies have not yet been spent.

1.27 National Non-Domestic Rating

To avoid the need for transfers of National Non-Domestic Rating (NNDR) monies between local

authorities and the Welsh Assembly Government (and between the Welsh Assembly Government and

the Welsh Consolidated Fund), the Welsh Assembly Government takes account of the NNDR

entitlement of each local authority and nets the Revenue Support Grant (RSG) payable when

calculating the actual RSG payments. The RSG payments are then treated as grant-in-aid and are

accounted for on a cash basis.

1.28 Financial Instruments

See Note 37.

 57

2. First-time adoption of IFRS

Welsh Assembly

Government

General

fund

EU

deferred

grant

Revaluation

reserve

Donated

asset

reserve

Pension

Fund

reserve

Total

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Taxpayers’ equity at

31 March 2009 under

UK GAAP

9,925,639 16,241 5,134,701 - (72,330) 15,004,251

Adjustments for:

IAS 2 Inventories (26,276) - -- - - (26,276)

IAS 16 Property, plant

and equipment

10,698 - (11,469) - - (771)

IAS 39 Financial

Instruments

18,683 - - - - 18,683

IAS 19 Employee

benefits

(8,052) - - - - (8,052)

PFI on balance sheet (104,808) - 55,197 - - (49,611)

Net Operating Cost 12,571 - - - - 12,571

Taxpayers’ equity at

1 April 2009 under

IFRS

9,828,455 16,241 5,178,429 - (72,330) 14,950,795

Non IFRS adjustment

– NHS mergers PDC

extinguished

(1,925,278) - - - - (1,925,278)

Taxpayers’ equity at

1 April 2009 restated

7,903,177 16,241 5,178,429 - (72,330) 13,025,517

   £000

Net operating cost for

2008-09 under UK

GAAP

12,566,683

Adjustments for:

IAS 2  Inventories

transfer

IAS 16 Property, plant

and equipment

   (27,048)

IAS 39 Financial

Instruments

   20,477

IAS 19 Employee

Benefits

   558

PFI on balance sheet   (6,558)

Net operating cost for

2008-09 under IFRS

   12,554,112

 58

2. First-time adoption of IFRS continued

Consolidated

General fund EU

deferred

grant

Revaluation

reserve

Donated

asset

reserve

Pension

Fund

reserve

Total

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Taxpayers’ equity at

31 March 2009 under

UK GAAP

11,574,603 16,241 5,603,935 39,835 (74,162) 17,160,452

Adjustments for:

IAS 2 Inventories (26,276) - - - - (26,276)

IAS 16 Property, plant

and equipment

(15,868) - 15,097 - - (771)

IAS 17 Leases (848) - (1,204) - -- (2,052)

IAS 39 Financial

Instruments

18,598 - - - - 18,598

IAS 19 Employee

benefits

(22,831) - - - - (22,831)

PFI on balance sheet (149,105) - 96,662 - - (52,443)

LHB other 5,718 - (2,902) - - 2,816

Net Operating Cost 12,571 - - - - 12,571

Taxpayers’ equity at

1 April 2009 under

IFRS

11,396,562 16,241 5,711,588 39,835 (74,162) 17,090,064

Non IFRS adjustment

– NHS mergers PDC

extinguished

(1,925,278) - - - - (1,925,278)

Taxpayers‟ equity at 1

April 2009 under IFRS

9,471,284 16,241 5,711,588 39,835 (74,162) 15,164,786

Net operating cost for

2008-09 under UK

GAAP

   12,589,290

Adjustments for:

IAS 2  Inventories

transfer

   (27,048)

IAS 16 Property, plant

and equipment

   14,966

IAS 17 Leases   578

IAS 39 Financial

Instruments

   20,116

IAS 19 Employee

Benefits

   3,958

Actuarial pension loss   (1,580)

PFI on balance sheet   (4,203)

NHS merger   (107,217)

LHB other   1,542

Net operating cost for

2008-09 under IFRS

   12,490,402

 59

3a.  Reconciliation of outturn to net operating cost 2009-10

  Outturn

2009-10

Outturn

2008-09

  £000 £000

Net resource outturn  13,731,405 13,062,712

Less Capital, Loans & adjustments  (530,898) (508,600)

Net operating cost  13,200,507 12,554,112

3b. Reconciliation of resources to cash requirement 2009-10

 Budget

2009-10

Outturn

2009-10

Outturn

compared with

Budget

Outturn

2008-09

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Net resource outturn 13,999,349 13,731,405 268,562 13,062,712

  Capital charges (683,761) (439,983) (243,778) (494,646)

  Impairments and depreciation (96,666) (97,167) 501 (262,214)

  Movements in provisions (172,665) (102,770) (69,895) (54,694)

  Opening debtor/creditors adjustments - - - 114

  Movements in working capital 20,330 (73,570) 93,900 38,163

  Removal of amounts not part of resource

  outturn

- (110,903) 110,903 (56,079)

  Other - 14,255 (14,873) 4,162

Net cash requirement  13,066,587 12,921,267 145,320 12,237,518

 60

4. Staff Numbers and Costs

The average number of whole-time equivalent persons employed (including senior management and special

advisers) during the period was 74,889 (2008-09: 74,161).

The breakdown of this figure is as follows:

  Special

Advisers

Permanently

employed

staff

Others Total

Total  8 73,952 929 74,889

Of which:

   WAG   8 5,906 243 6,157

   LHBs  - 67,906 683 68,589

   HCW  - 47 3 50

   Subsidiaries  - 93 -   93

Objectives Total Permanent

staff

Others

 Learning for Life 1,013 955 58

 A Healthy Future

69,476 68,749 727

 A  Prosperous Society

1,634 1,601 33

 A Fair and Just Society

859 803 56

 Living Communities

142 139 3

 A Sustainable Environment

1,335 1,299 36

 A Rich and Diverse Culture

422 406 16

Subtotal 74,881 73,952 929

 Special Advisors 8

Total 74,889

The costs of LHB staff included above, are contained within Note 6 - Programme costs.

 61

The aggregate payroll costs for staff and HCW staff were as follows (the cost of LHB staff is included within Note 6 –

Programme Costs):

   RESTATED

 Permanently

employed

staff

Special

Advisers

*Other

 Staff

Year ended

 31 March

2010

Total

Year ended

 31 March

2009

 Total

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Salaries 208,155 364 17,606 226,125 208,905

Social Security Costs 17,592 74 537 18,203 17,295

Other Pension Costs 38,355 28 806 39,189 37,746

Ex WTB pension 6,470 - - 6,470 -

Sub Total 270,572 466 18,949 289,987 263,946

Less:

Recoveries in Respect of

Outward Secondments

(2,470) - - (2,470) (2,354)

Recharged to programme

costs

(26,598) - - (26,598) (14,902)

Total  net costs 241,504 466 18,949 260,919 246,690

Of which:

Core department

248,088

466

4,997

253,551

240,070

*The social security and pension costs for temporary and seconded staff under the core figures for other

staff have been included in salaries as they are invoiced on a gross basis.

Salaries include gross salaries, performance bonuses payable, reserved rights to London Weighting or London

allowances, recruitment and retention allowances, and private office allowances.

Salaries of Welsh Ministers are paid by the National Assembly for Wales Commission and are reflected in

those accounts.

Pension information for the three main schemes covering employees is provided in Note 36.

Similar information for Health Commission Wales, Local Health Boards and subsidiary companies is

disclosed in their respective accounts.

 62

5. Other Administration Costs

Year ended

31 March 2010

Restated

Year ended

   31 March 2009

 WAG Consolidated WAG Consolidated

 £000 £000 £000 £000

Goods and Services 39,122 45,054 30,337 34,465

IT & Telecommunications 34,516 34,519 33,304 33,314

Accommodation 17,684 18,706 18,387 18,437

Rentals under operating leases

   - accommodation 7,550 7,550 7,883 7,883

   - hire of vehicles and office equipment 521 521 584 584

Travel, subsistence and hospitality 7,292 7,607 8,276 8,541

Audit Fees  461 572 471 632

Relocation costs* 508 508 390 390

Gain on exchange rate 42 42 (201) (201)

 107,696 115,079 99,431 104,045

Non Cash Items:

Depreciation 8,724 8,768 8,248 8,288

Amortisation 2,043 2,043 2,206 2,206

Cost of capital charge (1,724) (2,217) 374 (202)

 Surplus/(deficit) on revaluation - - (118) 70

 Impairment property, plant and equipment 11,752 11,752 - -

(Gain)/loss on disposal of fixed assets 619 619 (18) (18)

Gain on sale of equity investments - (636) - -

Gain from fair value of investments - (480) - -

Provision for early retirement and pension

costs

1,575 1,575 260 260

Pension finance* 2,700 2,860 (4,090) (4,119)

 25,689 24,284 6,862 6,485

Total Other Administration Costs 133,385 139,363 106,293 110,530

* these costs are subject to UK taxation

 63

6. Programme Costs

Year ended

31 March 2010

Restated

Year ended

31 March 2009

 WAG Consolidated WAG Consolidated

 £000 £000 £000 £000

Programme expenditure:

Health and Social Services (a) 5,944,148 6,206,978 5,657,157 5,977,303

Social Justice and Local Government  3,480, 335 3,480,335 3,368,033 3,368,033

Children, Education, Lifelong Learning and Skills  1,819,278 1,819,278 1,701,970 1,701,970

Environment, Sustainability & Housing 764,624 764,360 807,159 806,868

Environment, Sustainability & Housing rentals

under operating leases

- - 4 4

Economy and Transport  (b) 986,633 898,728 941,195 939,183

Economy and Transport  rentals under operating

leases

4,592 4,592 2,739 2,739

Economy and Transport   - PFI service charges 10,096 10,096 12,087 12,087

Rural Affairs 470,040 470,040 418,811 418,811

Heritage 159,655 159,655 146,151 146,151

Public Services & Performance 32,578 32,578 40,870 40,870

Central grants 22,772 22,772 2,593 2,593

LHB Audit Fee - 6,890

- 4,616

 13,694,751 13,876,302 13,098,769 13,421,228

Non-Cash Costs:

Cost of Capital 441,707 471,804 494,272 490,469

Depreciation 6,108 137,589 80,794 218,395

Amortisation - 5,372 - 3,592

Release from government grant reserve - (2) - (707)

Released from Donated Asset Reserve - (4,476) - (5,342)

Impairment and write-off of property, plant and

equipment

10,549 162,701 30,387 83,529

Impairment development assets 40,907 40,907 117,073 117,073

Impairment investments 17,085 17,085 17,909 17,909

Profit on disposal of development inventories (1,021) (1,021) (7,219) (7,219)

(Profit)/loss on disposal of property, plant and

equipment

(295) (433) 189 398

Loss on sale of investments - - - (6)

Investment diminution Finance Wales - 15,529 - 10,492

Student loans non cash charges 64,330 64,330 26,489 26,489

Student Loans write-down charge 69,997 69,997 56,871 56,871

Increase/ (Decrease) in Provisions 141,408 203,014 35,940 79,185

LHB other finance costs - 1,458 - 1,846

Release of PFI deferred credits - (292) - (292)

Release of EU Grant (1,156) (1,156) (855) (855)

 789,619 1,182,406 851,850 1,091,827

 14,484,370 15,058,708 13,950,619 14,513,055

a. This note reflects the consolidated programme costs of the Welsh Assembly Government with the exception of the

Local Health Boards where all costs are included.

b.  Includes £95,189,000  (2008-09: £55,526,000) classed as capital maintenance depreciation

7. Funding to the Auditor General for Wales and audit fees

The amount payable to the Auditor General for placing an opinion on the consolidated financial statements of the Welsh

Assembly Government for 2009-10 is £460,500 (2008-09: £471,261) and has been included in the audit fees disclosed at

Note 5.

 64

8. Operating Income

Year ended

31 March 2010

Year ended

   31 March 2009

 WAG Consolidated WAG Consolidated

 £000 £000 £000 £000

Programme Income

  Non-EU Income:

   Health and Social Services 1,004,184 1,611,891 1,104,945 1,725,988

   Economy and Transport  20,984 4,025 16,896 22,212

   Environment, Sustainability & Housing 85,710 85,762 93,415 93,431

   Rural Affairs 4,019 4,019 - -

   Heritage 5,270 5,270 4,789 4,789

   Children, Education, Lifelong Learning and Skills 10,804 10,804 8,105 8,105

   Interest receivable - 1,255 - 9,851

   Other programme income 472 486 1,074 1,074

 1,131,443 1,723,512 1,229,224 1,865,450

Income outside the supply process

Consolidated Fund Extra Receipts 141 141 793 793

 1,131,584 1,723,653 1,230,017 1,866,243

  EU Income:

   Common Agricultural Policy 321,347 321,347 291,504 291,504

   European Structural Funds Programmes 211,480 236,905 216,617 217,837

 532,827 558,252 508,121 509,341

 1,664,411 2,281,905 1,738,138 2,375,584

Administration Income

   ICT recharges  3,696 3,696 2,343 2,343

   Fees & charges 2,224 2,247 1,933 1,946

   Notional charge to HCW 468 - 456 -

 6,388 5,943 4,732 4,289

 1,670,799 2,287,848 1,742,870 2,379,873

 65

9. Property, plant and equipment

 Roads &

Infrastructure

Land Buildings

excluding

 Dwellings

Dwellings Vehicles Information

Technology

Plant &

Equipment

Fixtures

& Fittings

Payments on

Account &

Assets under

Construction

Total

Cost or Valuation £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

At 1 April 2009  13,346,529 522,301 1,962,601 63,950 7,413 116,830 448,076 24,957 777,123 17,269,780

Additions – donated - - 222 - 122 40 2,406 6 1,462 4,258

Additions  - 5,513 26,257 41 589 17,155 29,432 7,359 376,580 462,926

Additions - government

granted

- - 30 - - 87 - 22 122 261

Transfers  (412) 36 (1,280) 330 (252) - 302 - (50) (1,326)

Disposals/write-offs   - (327) (3,736) - (529) (10,664) (26,585) (921) - (42,762)

Impairments (222) (75,890) (153,792) (4,089) - 3,565 (167) (4,217) (14,035) (248,847)

Revaluation/Indexation  (19,334) (23,330) (35,828) 711 116 1 6,815 (477) (20) (71,346)

Other LHB revaluation - (9,742) (41,378) (2,686) - (59) (569) (15)  (54,449)

Reclassified to held for

sale

- (3,299) (836) (1,289) - - - - - (5,424)

Reclassification 368,873 1,677 170,705 (1,144) (1) 6,661 1,224 (174) (550,623) *(2,802)

At 31 March 2010 13,695,434 416,939 1,922,965 55,824 7,458 133,616 460,934 26,540 590,559 17,310,269

Depreciation

At 1 April 2009 1,798,216 131 247,387 4,850 4,964 67,864 282,305 11,022 61,339 2,478,078

Charged in year 100,849 - 80,471 1,545 561 15,168 40,529 2,423 - 241,546

Disposals - - (482) - (495) (10,192) (26,295) (920) - (38,384)

Transfer (119) - (914) - - - - - - (1,033)

Impairments (142) - (18,740) (643) - 2,079 - (614) 1,793 (16,267)

Impairment reversal - - (1) - - - - - - (1)

Revaluations (78,917) - (101,477) (2,233) 79 1 3,742  (92)  - (178,897)

LHB other revaluation - - (272) (6) - (59) - - - (337)

Reclassification 61,238 (131) (866) (25) - 102 (102) (53) (61,339) (1,176)

At 31 March 2010 1,881,125 - 205,106  3,488 5,109 74,963 300,179 11,766 1,793 2,483,529

Net Book Value at 31

March 2010

11,814,309 416,939 1,717,859 52,336 2,349 58,653 160,755 14,774 588,766 14,826,740

Net Book Value

At 31 March 2009

11,548,313 522,170 1,715,214 59,100 2,449 48,966 165,771 13,935 715,784 14,791,702

 66

9. Property, plant and equipment continued
 Roads &

Infrastructure

Land Buildings

excluding

 Dwellings

Dwellings Vehicles Information

Technology

Plant &

Machinery

Furniture

& Fittings

Payments on

Account &